


 TOWN OF CARLTON LANDING
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Location: 10B Boulevard, Carlton Landing, Oklahoma, also known as
the Carlton Landing Academy Cafeteria
Saturday; September 16, 2023
Immediately following the Regular Meeting of the Carlton Landing Economic Development Trust

[bookmark: _Hlk108600895]MINUTES
1. Call to Order
 
The meeting was called to order at 8:09 a.m. with Mayor Chinnici presiding.

2. Roll Call

PRESENT:	Joanne Chinnici
				Mary Myrick
				Chuck Mai
				Clay Chapman	
				Kris Brule’

ABSENT:		None
	
Consent Agenda

3. Approval of Minutes:
a. Regular Meeting of the CL Board of Trustees on August 19, 2023

4.  Acknowledge receipt of Claims and Purchase Orders Report

 MOTION:  A Motion was made by Mai and seconded by Chapman to
     accept the consent agenda as presented.

	AYE:		Mary Myrick
		Joanne Chinnici
     				Chuck Mai
				Clay Chapman
				Kris Brule'

	   	 NAY:		None  

5. [bookmark: _Hlk113547362]Consider, discuss, and possibly vote to amend, revise, approve or deny the Estimate of Needs and Financial Statement of Fiscal Year 2023-2024 to be signed, notarized, and published after approval by the Board of Trustees, or take any other appropriate action.
Exhibit: 

The Estimate of Needs is required to be submitted to the Pittsburg County Excise Board to establish our ad valorem tax rate to cover the Towns indebtedness.  The Estimate of Needs will also be used to determine the ability to issue any additional indebtedness.

Based on the Estimate of Needs Report to maintain the Towns Millage Rate around the average of sixteen (16) mills, the Board will need to consider issuing a G.O. Bond in early 2024.  Staff along with the Financial Adviser and Bond Counsel will have items on the October Agenda for the Boards consideration.
 
6. Items Removed from Consent Agenda

7. [bookmark: _Hlk145492461]Consider, discuss, and possibly vote to amend, revise, approve or deny a Resolution appointing Jim Hasenbeck and Heather Scott to the Planning Commission for three-year term ending August 2026, or take any other appropriate action.

MOTION:  A motion was made by Mai and seconded by Brule’ to approve the Resolution appointing Jim Hasenbeck and Heather Scott to the Planning Commission for a three year term ending August 2026.

a. Swearing in of Commission Member(s)
Exhibit:

Kay Wall, town attorney, swore in Heather Scott to the Planning Commission for aa three year term ending August, 2026.

8. [bookmark: _Hlk88035065]Consider, discuss, and possibly vote to amend, revise, approve or deny BOT Budget Fiscal Year 22-23 Amendment #1 appropriating initial funding for Adopt-a-Bench, Donations and Expenses for Adopt-a-Bench Program, or take any other appropriate action.

At the Board of Trustees meeting in July the Adopt-a-Bench program was established.  We have received Donations for twelve benches.  The Town is making an initial order of twenty benches so there was a bulk order and to have non-adopted benches available and ready.  Twelve Benches have been Adopted as of September 13, 2023.  There is unallocated Fund Balance available to cover the cost of the benches and installation.  Any Benches that have not been Adopted will be set and available when someone wants to Adopt the bench and then a plaque will be made and attached to the bench.

The Budget Amendment allocates funds from the unallocated fund balance, establishes the revenue line item for Donations, and adds funds to the Capital Outlay – Projects line item for costs related to the Adopt a bench program.

MOTION:  A motion was made by Mai and seconded by Chapman to 	approve BOT Budget Fiscal Year 22-23 Amendment #1 appropriating initial 	funding for Adopt-a-Bench, Donations and Expenses for Adopt-a-Bench 	Program.


	AYE:		Mary Myrick
		Joanne Chinnici
     				Chuck Mai
				Clay Chapman
				Kris Brule'

	   	 NAY:		None  

9.  Consider, discuss, and possibly vote to amend, revise, approve or deny entering into a Project Development Management Agreement – Nature Center Facilities, or take any other appropriate action.
Exhibit:

 Take no action.

10. Presentation and updated of Nature Center Facility Center and possibly vote to provide direction to Staff, or take any other appropriate action.

Trustee Myrick reported the TSET grant proposal was submitted with awards to be in November.  We have received an appraisal of the schools for 3.4 million. If awarded, the grant will be given in 2 installments of $500,000.  We must be shovel ready by January 1.  With the first installment, we intend to build one small building, a gazebo and parking lot.  To be ready we will 1) retain a project manager, prepare 2) prepare budget assumptions, 3) develop a project plan, 4) obtain Dr. Cole Feix as representative for Carlton Landing Academy, 5) secure an architect and construction documents will be done.  School priorities are purchasing the school from the town, addition of a kitchen, ongoing operational costs and a dining hall.

11. Reports
a. Sales Tax Revenue and other Financial Reports (See attachments)
b. Town Administrator (See attachment)
c. Legal Reports, Comments, and Recommendations to the Governing Body

Kay Wall reported a working lunch with Mayor Chinnici and Clerk Summers, a review of the Stephens Road project and attendance of a professional meeting.

12. Recognize Citizens wishing to comment on non-Agenda Items
		None

13. [bookmark: _Hlk108601284]Adjournment

There being no further business, a motion was made and seconded to adjourn the      meeting at 8:53 a.m., September 16 , 2023.


	___________________________________________________  
	Mayor

	Attest:           
       

  	__________________________________________
	Town Clerk



































[image: ]





















[image: ]



[image: ]



[image: ]



Town Administrator’s Report September 16, 2023
 
· Alley Phase II and Block 10 Parking Lot –The Contractor has completed the work.  We are working through final payment request.

· Stephens Road Extension – The clearing Contractor has Started and began installation of the silt fencing.   Warning signs need to be installed and pictures sent to Corp before clearing can begin. 
The Road Contractor is ready to mobilize once site is cleared.

· Adopt a Bench – Twelve Benches have been adopted and funds received.  Twenty Benches have been ordered.  The Parking and Bench Committee met on Friday August 25.  Stephen Covill based on committees’ discussion has prepared a location map for the initial twenty benches.  The bench location Map is being submitted to the Developer and HOA Executive Board for review and approval.  Once they approve, we will submit the bench location map to the Planning Commission for recommendation to the Board.  Mike has acquired bench pad and installation bids, so once the bench locations have been approved, we will get the bench pads started.

· TSET Grant– Assisted Mary Myrick, Seth Gebhart, Mayor Chinnici, and team on TSET Grant.  Thank you to the tireless efforts of Seth and Mary the TSET Grant was submitted one day before the deadline.  We should get Notice of Award in November.

·  Nature Center Facilities – Developed the map for Phase 2 clearing of the Nature Center Facility.  Phase 2 of the clearing would be to the east and southeast of the phase 1 cleared area.  IT would not be a full clearing and removal of trees but a thinning of the trees to provide a view of the lake from the proposed facilities and establishing a natural walking trail within that area.  Additionally, we would establish a natural walking trail from the parking area to the west and connect it to the existing walking trail, by the playground.  I have submitted the Phase 2 Clearing for the Nature Center Facility to the Corp for approval.  We will work on getting quotes for the Phase 2 Clearing so once we have Corp approval, we will begin the Phase 2 Clearing.
•	Trail Expansion – Prepared a secondary path trail plan with connection to the existing trail 	and viewing corridor map.  The secondary trail conforms to the master trail plan and runs 	along the north boundary of the Corp property along Ridgeline Road.  The trail would be a 	natural ground walking path with a connecting path about in the middle of the secondary path 	to the existing path.  Additionally create a viewing corridor(s) from the secondary trail to the 	Lake.  The plan is to clear trees to create the path and the thin trees and underbrush to create 	the viewing corridor(s).  This would not be a full clearing of the trees, but a thinning of trees 	so the natural wooded character would be maintained.  I have sent a request letter to the Corp 	for the approval of the secondary trail and viewing corridor.  In 2015 the Corp approved the 	overall trail system, but with adding the viewing corridor and number of years since the 	original approval, I felt it would be good to resubmit for an updated Corp approval.

•	FY 23-24 Audit – Crawford and Associates came to the office and completed their field work.  	Anne Elfrink and Associates has been to the Office and completed their field work and record 	check.  Pending any follow-up information, we should get a draft copy of the Audit the end 	of September or early October.

· Out of the Office – I will be out of the office the week of September 18 on vacation and then from October 2 – 4 at the ICMA Conference in Austin, TX.  I will be available by email and cell phone.

Thank you.
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154 P Bank Register
8/1/2023 to 8/31/2023
Transaction Transaction Deposit Deposit Receipts Checks &
Date Number Name / Description Date Number & Credits Payments Balance
1000 Town of CL Checking 9683

Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 683,557.03
8/2/2023 R-00441 Benningfield, Charles 4,200.00 0.00 687,757.03
8/3/2023 R-00447 CLEDT 568.01 0.00 688,325.04
8/4/2023 R-00472 Paul Harris 48.25 0.00 688,373.29
8/4/2023 R-00471 Clint Pitzer 48.25 0.00 688,421.54
8/4/2023 R-00470 Anna Walker 48.25 0.00 688,469.79
8/4/2023 R-00469 Justin Smith 48.25 0.00 688,518.04
8/4/2023 R-00468 John Huff 48.25 0.00 688,566.29
8/4/2023 R-00467 Vincent and Kim 96.50 0.00 688,662.79
8/4/2023 R-00466 Chase Healey 48.25 0.00 688,711.04
8/4/2023 R-00465 Kyle Richison 48.25 0.00 688,759.29
8/4/2023 R-00464 Chris Qamoos 48.25 0.00 688,807.54
8/4/2023 R-00463 Cynthia Haggerton 48.25 0.00 688,855.79
8/4/2023 R-00462 Jason Cunningham 48.25 0.00 688,904.04
8/4/2023 R-00461 Quentin Lobb 48.25 0.00 688,952.29
8/4/2023 R-00460 Shauna Henson 48.25 0.00 689,000.54
8/4/2023 R-00459 Josh Fish 48.25 0.00 689,048.79
8/4/2023 R-00458 Cynthia Haggerton 48.25 0.00 689,097.04
8/4/2023 R-00457 Jessica Holland 48.25 0.00 689,145.29
8/4/2023 1510 Oklahoma Uniform Building 0.00 48.00 689,097.29
8/4/2023 1509 McAlester News Capital 0.00 17.25 689,080.04
8/4/2023 1508 Kiamichi Electric 0.00 106.00 688,974.04
8/4/2023 VOID 1507 Dr Jan Summers 0.00 300.00 688,674.04
8/4/2023 1506 Dan Hurd 0.00 1,600.00 687,074.04
8/4/2023 1505 Cross Telephone Co 0.00 97.00 686,977.04
8/4/2023 1504 Carlton Landing Fire and 0.00 750.00 686,227.04
8/4/2023 A-10110 Amanda K Harjo 0.00 1,584.01 684,643.03
8/4/2023 A-10109 James G Buckley 0.00 3,671.53 680,971.50
8/8/2023 R-00449 Scott, Bert & Heather 3,000.00 0.00 683,971.50
8/8/2023 R-00448 Pittsburg County Clerk 673.15 0.00 684,644.65
8/9/2023 R-00477 Andrew Oster 48.25 0.00 684,692.90
8/9/2023 R-00476 Natalie Lim-Taylor 48.25 0.00 684,741.15
8/9/2023 R-00475 Bridget Motley 48.25 0.00 684,789.40
8/9/2023 R-00474 Kristi Fuller 48.25 0.00 684,837.65
8/9/2023 R-00473 Mike and Jana Finch 48.25 0.00 684,885.90
8/9/2023 EFT RWS Cloud Services 0.00 96.00 684,789.90
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9/13/2023

General Fund

1o P Bank Register
8/1/2023 to 8/31/2023

Transaction Transaction Deposit Deposit Receipts Checks &
Date Number Name / Description Date Number & Credits Payments Balance
8/9/2023 R-00454 Oklahoma Tax Commission 1,559.96 0.00 686,349.86
8/9/2023 R-00453 Oklahoma Tax Commission 15,824.49 0.00 702,174.35
8/9/2023 R-00452 Oklahoma Tax Commission 37,081.03 0.00 739,255.38
8/9/2023 GJ-10098 Pittsburg County Clerk 0.00 565.40 738,689.98
8/10/2023 R-00478 Jeff Forsey 50.00 0.00 738,739.98
8/11/2023 R-00479 Britton Hobbs 48.25 0.00 738,788.23
8/11/2023 R-00456 Oklahoma Tax Commission 191.20 0.00 738,979.43
8/11/2023 1514 Dr Jan Summers 0.00 300.00 738,679.43
8/11/2023 VOID 1507 Dr Jan Summers 300.00 0.00 738,979.43
8/11/2023 1513 OkMRF 0.00 2,096.81 736,882.62
8/11/2023 1512 Landmark 0.00 1,866.60 735,016.02
8/11/2023 1511 4 Seasons Appraisal LLC 0.00 2,000.00 733,016.02
8/14/2023 0.00 75.55 732,940.47
8/15/2023 EFTPS EFTPS 0.00 3,472.74 729,467.73
8/16/2023 R-00480 Russell Hester 48.25 0.00 729,515.98
8/18/2023 R-00486 Andy Waller 48.25 0.00 729,564.23
8/18/2023 EFT Oklahoma Tax Commission 0.00 510.00 729,054.23
8/18/2023 1516 OPEH&W 0.00 1,774.00 727,280.23
8/18/2023 A-10112 Amanda K Harjo 0.00 1,584.01 725,696.22
8/18/2023 A-10111 James G Buckley 0.00 3,469.67 722,226.55
8/21/2023 R-00482 Kerney Homes 3,000.00 0.00 725,226.55
8/21/2023 R-00481 Mary Myrick 3,000.00 0.00 728,226.55
8/23/2023 R-00488 Simon Shingleton 48.25 0.00 728,274.80
8/23/2023 R-00487 Scissortail Homes 762.91 0.00 729,037.71
8/23/2023 R-00483 Chuck Mai 3,000.00 0.00 732,037.71
8/25/2023 R-00485 Susan Zubik 3,000.00 0.00 735,037.71
8/25/2023 R-00484 James Hasenbeck, AIA 3,000.00 0.00 738,037.71
8/25/2023 1519 Landmark 0.00 706.80 737,330.91
8/25/2023 1518 Kay Robbins Wall 0.00 600.00 736,730.91
8/25/2023 1517 Elan Financial Services 0.00 1,499.07 735,231.84
8/30/2023 GJ-10099 Payroll 0.00 5,255.54 729,976.30
8/31/2023 R-00489 Carlton Landing Enterprises 467.00 0.00 730,443.30
1000 Town of CL Checking 9683 Totals $80,932.25 $34,045.98 $730,443.30

1010 2018 GO Bond Checking

Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 69,786.67
1010 2018 GO Bond Checking Totals $0.00 $0.00 $69,786.67
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9/13/2023 General Fund Page 3 of 3
1:54 PM -
Bank Register
8/1/2023 to 8/31/2023
Transaction Transaction Deposit Deposit Receipts Checks &
Date Number Name / Description Date Number & Credits Payments Balance
1020 2020 GO Bond Checking
Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 79,877.47
1020 2020 GO Bond Checking Totals $0.00 $0.00 $79,877.47
1030 Sinking Fund Checking 3087
Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 59,218.08
8/9/2023 GJ-10098 Pittsburg County Clerk 565.40 0.00 59,783.48
1030 Sinking Fund Checking 3087 Totals $565.40 $0.00 $59,783.48
1080 BOK 3045 Rev Bond 2020
Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 (51,708.07)
1080 BOK 3045 Rev Bond 2020 Totals $0.00 $0.00 ($51,708.07)
1090 BOK 4044 Rev Bond 2021
Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 51,708.07
1090 BOK 4044 Rev Bond 2021 Totals $0.00 $0.00 $51,708.07
Report Totals $81,497.65 $34,045.98 $939,890.92

Records included in total = 74

Report Options

Trans Date: 8/1/2023 to 8/31/2023
Fund: General Fund

Display Notation: No
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Transaction

Date

Transaction 

Number Name / Description

Deposit 

Date

Deposit 

Number

Receipts 

& Credits

Checks & 

Payments Balance

1000 Town of CL Checking 9683

Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 683,557.03

8/2/2023 R-00441           

  

Benningfield, Charles 4,200.00 0.00 687,757.03

8/3/2023 R-00447           

  

CLEDT 568.01 0.00 688,325.04

8/4/2023 R-00472           

  

Paul Harris 48.25 0.00 688,373.29

8/4/2023 R-00471           

  

Clint Pitzer 48.25 0.00 688,421.54

8/4/2023 R-00470           

  

Anna Walker 48.25 0.00 688,469.79

8/4/2023 R-00469           

  

Justin Smith 48.25 0.00 688,518.04

8/4/2023 R-00468           

  

John Huff 48.25 0.00 688,566.29

8/4/2023 R-00467           

  

Vincent and Kim 

Montgomery

96.50 0.00 688,662.79

8/4/2023 R-00466           

  

Chase Healey 48.25 0.00 688,711.04

8/4/2023 R-00465           

  

Kyle Richison 48.25 0.00 688,759.29

8/4/2023 R-00464           

  

Chris Qamoos 48.25 0.00 688,807.54

8/4/2023 R-00463           

  

Cynthia Haggerton 48.25 0.00 688,855.79

8/4/2023 R-00462           

  

Jason Cunningham 48.25 0.00 688,904.04

8/4/2023 R-00461           

  

Quentin Lobb 48.25 0.00 688,952.29

8/4/2023 R-00460           

  

Shauna Henson 48.25 0.00 689,000.54

8/4/2023 R-00459           

  

Josh Fish 48.25 0.00 689,048.79

8/4/2023 R-00458           

  

Cynthia Haggerton 48.25 0.00 689,097.04

8/4/2023 R-00457           

  

Jessica Holland 48.25 0.00 689,145.29

8/4/2023 1510                Oklahoma Uniform Building 

Code Commission

0.00 48.00 689,097.29

8/4/2023 1509                McAlester News Capital 0.00 17.25 689,080.04

8/4/2023 1508                Kiamichi Electric 0.00 106.00 688,974.04

8/4/2023 VOID 1507       

    

Dr Jan Summers 0.00 300.00 688,674.04

8/4/2023 1506                Dan Hurd 0.00 1,600.00 687,074.04

8/4/2023 1505                Cross Telephone Co 0.00 97.00 686,977.04

8/4/2023 1504                Carlton Landing Fire and 

Rescue Inc

0.00 750.00 686,227.04

8/4/2023 A-10110           

  

Amanda K Harjo 0.00 1,584.01 684,643.03

8/4/2023 A-10109           

  

James G Buckley 0.00 3,671.53 680,971.50

8/8/2023 R-00449           

  

Scott, Bert & Heather 3,000.00 0.00 683,971.50

8/8/2023 R-00448           

  

Pittsburg County Clerk 673.15 0.00 684,644.65

8/9/2023 R-00477           

  

Andrew Oster 48.25 0.00 684,692.90

8/9/2023 R-00476           

  

Natalie Lim-Taylor 48.25 0.00 684,741.15

8/9/2023 R-00475           

  

Bridget Motley 48.25 0.00 684,789.40

8/9/2023 R-00474           

  

Kristi Fuller 48.25 0.00 684,837.65

8/9/2023 R-00473           

  

Mike and Jana Finch 48.25 0.00 684,885.90

8/9/2023 EFT                 RWS Cloud Services 0.00 96.00 684,789.90
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Bank Register

8/1/2023 to 8/31/2023
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9/13/2023 General Fund Page 1 of 1
1:56 PM
Income Statement
8/1/2023 to 8/31/2023
Aug 2023
Aug 2023
Actual
Revenue
Other Revenue
Sales Tax 37,272.23
Use Tax 1,559.96
Lodging Tax 15,824.49
Alcohol Beverage Tax 107.75
Pittsburgh County Sinking Fund 565.40
Building Permits/Inspection Fe 762.91
Business License and Permits 1,304.50
Miscellanous Revenue 22,667.00
Revenue $80,064.24
Gross Profit $80,064.24
Expenses
Personal Services
Salaries 18,909.38
Social Security 1,065.31
Employer Paid Insurance 1,641.28
Employer Retirement Contributi 1,397.87
Vehicle/Cell Allowance 324.85
Materials & Supplies
Office Supplies 96.74
Building Maintenance & Repairs 1,866.60
Software Programs/ Services 215.88
Other Services
Utilities 671.65
Rent 577.47
Publication & Notice Expense 17.25
Professional Services 4,548.00
Community Support Agreements 750.00
Dues & Memberships 15.99
School, Training, Travel 220.34
Road & Trail Maintenance 706.80
Capital Outlay
2020 Rev Bond- Alley Improv (568.01)
Debt Service
Interest Expense 75.55
Expenses $32,532.95
Income (Loss) From Operations $47,531.29
Net Income (Loss) $47,531.29

Report Options

Period: 8/1/2023 to 8/31/2023

Display Level: Level 3 Accounts

Display Account Categories: Yes

Display Subtotals: None

Reporting Method: Accrual

Fund: General Fund

Include Accounts: Accounts With Activity




report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469908~;Filter_AccountCategoryId=2147469677;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469962;Filter_CompanyId=2147470000


report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469908~;Filter_AccountCategoryId=2147469677;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469961;Filter_CompanyId=2147470000


report:Key=ea2083f5-4b6e-4317-b58f-4f40cff7ad1a;Filter_OpenPeriodId=~@Custom,2147469908~;Filter_AccountCategoryId=2147469677;Filter_Level1AccountId=2147469854;Filter_CompanyId=2147470000


